

Bid Summary
Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning

Project: Water Meter Replacements
Contract No.: 23-26-C

Bid Opening: 04/11/24
 Scheduled Award Date: 5/24/2024-06/04/2024

Bidders
 1 West Valley Construction, Inc., 603 Campbell Technology Parkway, Campbell, CA

West Valley Construction, Inc.
 Subcontractors
 No Subcontractors

GENERAL ITEMS				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
1	30,000	\$	Supplemental Work Allowance	\$ 1.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$1.00	\$30,000.00
2	1	LS	Mobilization	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
3	1	LS	Job Site Management	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00
4	1	LS	Traffic Control	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00
5	20	EA	Water Meter Replacement	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$120.00	\$2,400.00
6	100	EA	Water Meter Box Replacement	\$ 600.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$465.00	\$46,500.00
7	200	EA	Water Meter Box Adjustment to Grade	\$ 400.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$250.00	\$50,000.00
TOTAL GENERAL ITEMS (ITEMS 1-7)				\$227,500.00		\$240,900.00	

CSA 39AB				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
8	143	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B3) Replacement	\$ 90.00	\$ 12,870.00	\$79.00	\$11,297.00
9	139	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 10,425.00	\$101.00	\$14,039.00
10	4	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 200.00	\$61.00	\$244.00
TOTAL CSA 39AB (ITEMS 8-10)				\$23,495.00		\$25,580.00	

CSA 43W				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
11	66	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B16) Replacement	\$ 130.00	\$ 8,580.00	\$108.00	\$7,128.00
12	2	EA	New Water Meter Box B3 With Lid by Existing (B40) Box	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00	\$480.00	\$960.00
13	8	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 400.00	\$61.00	\$488.00
14	60	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$101.00	\$6,060.00
TOTAL CSA 43W (ITEMS 11-14)				\$14,180.00		\$14,636.00	

CSA 49				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
15	39	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B16) Replacement	\$ 130.00	\$ 5,070.00	\$113.00	\$4,407.00
16	5	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B24) Replacement	\$ 140.00	\$ 700.00	\$140.00	\$700.00
17	1	EA	New Water Meter Box B3 With Lid By Ex (B40) Box	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$520.00	\$520.00
18	6	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 300.00	\$68.00	\$408.00
19	39	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$113.00	\$4,407.00
TOTAL CSA 49 (ITEMS 15-19)				\$9,345.00		\$10,442.00	

WWD 37				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
20	14	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B9) Replacement	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$92.00	\$1,288.00
21	30	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B24) Replacement	\$ 140.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$140.00	\$4,200.00
22	3	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00	\$68.00	\$204.00
23	41	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$113.00	\$4,633.00
TOTAL WWD 37 (ITEMS 20-23)				\$9,850.00		\$10,325.00	

WWD 40				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
24	20	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B9) Replacement	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$92.00	\$1,840.00
25	50	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B24) Replacement	\$ 140.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$140.00	\$7,000.00
26	3	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00	\$68.00	\$204.00
27	67	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$113.00	\$7,571.00
TOTAL WWD40 (ITEMS 24-27)				\$15,850.00		\$16,615.00	

Bid Summary
Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning

WWD 38				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
28	20	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B9) Replacement	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$87.00	\$1,740.00
29	47	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B24) Replacement	\$ 140.00	\$ 6,580.00	\$135.00	\$6,345.00
30	67	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 5,025.00	\$101.00	\$6,767.00
TOTAL WWD38 (ITEMS 28-30)				\$13,605.00		\$14,852.00	

CSA 10				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
31	18	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B16) Replacement	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$108.00	\$1,944.00
32	4	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 200.00	\$61.00	\$244.00
33	14	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$101.00	\$1,414.00
34	28	EA	Water Meter Full Replacement w/ Service Lateral (Detail B1)	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 39,200.00	\$1,085.00	\$30,380.00
35	2	EA	Water Meter Full Replacement w/ Service Lateral (Detail B2)	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00
36	1	TON	Permanent Trench Resurfacing	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
TOTAL CSA 10 (ITEMS 31-36)				\$47,990.00		\$39,382.00	

CSA 10A				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
37	58	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B16) Replacement	\$ 130.00	\$ 7,540.00	\$108.00	\$6,264.00
38	4	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 200.00	\$61.00	\$244.00
39	54	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$101.00	\$5,454.00
TOTAL CSA 10A (ITEMS 37-39)				\$11,790.00		\$11,962.00	

CSA 34A				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
40	105	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B16) Replacement	\$ 130.00	\$ 13,650.00	\$108.00	\$11,340.00
41	10	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$61.00	\$610.00
42	95	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,125.00	\$101.00	\$9,595.00
TOTAL 34A (ITEMS 40-42)				\$21,275.00		\$21,545.00	

CSA 34B				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
43	30	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B24) Replacement	\$ 140.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$135.00	\$4,050.00
44	6	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 300.00	\$61.00	\$366.00
45	24	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$101.00	\$2,424.00
TOTAL CSA 34B (ITEMS 43-45)				\$6,300.00		\$6,840.00	

CSA 34C				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
46	322	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B16) Replacement	\$ 130.00	\$ 41,860.00	\$108.00	\$34,776.00
47	20	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$61.00	\$1,220.00
48	302	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 22,650.00	\$101.00	\$30,502.00
TOTAL CSA 34C (ITEMS 46-48)				\$65,510.00		\$66,498.00	

CSA 34D				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
49	212	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B16) Replacement	\$ 130.00	\$ 27,560.00	\$108.00	\$22,896.00
50	210	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$61.00	\$12,810.00
51	2	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 150.00	\$101.00	\$202.00
TOTAL 34D (ITEMS 49-51)				\$38,210.00		\$35,908.00	

CSA 34G				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)

Bid Summary
Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning

52	50	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B16) Replacement	\$ 130.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$108.00	\$5,400.00
53	48	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$61.00	\$2,928.00
54	2	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 150.00	\$101.00	\$202.00
TOTAL CSA 34G (ITEMS 52-54)				\$9,050.00		\$8,530.00	

CSA 44C				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
55	24	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B24) Replacement	\$ 140.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$135.00	\$3,240.00
56	2	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 100.00	\$61.00	\$122.00
57	22	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$101.00	\$2,222.00
TOTAL CSA 44C (ITEMS 55-57)				\$5,110.00		\$5,584.00	

CSA 47				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
58	656	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B16) Replacement	\$ 130.00	\$ 85,280.00	\$108.00	\$70,848.00
59	1	EA	New Water Meter Box B3 with Lid By Existing (B40) Box	\$ 240.00	\$ 240.00	\$480.00	\$480.00
60	51	EA	Water Meter Box Steel Lid Retrofit or New Lid	\$ 700.00	\$ 35,700.00	\$712.00	\$36,312.00
61	365	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 18,250.00	\$61.00	\$22,265.00
62	343	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 25,725.00	\$101.00	\$34,643.00
TOTAL CSA 47 (ITEMS 58-62)				\$165,195.00		\$164,548.00	

CSA 31C THROUGH G & WWD41				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
63	210	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B9) Replacement	\$ 100.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$97.00	\$20,370.00
64	800	EA	Water Meter Box Lid(B24) Replacement	\$ 140.00	\$ 112,000.00	\$145.00	\$116,000.00
65	10	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$75.00	\$750.00
66	1,000	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 100.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$125.00	\$125,000.00
TOTAL CSA 31C THROUGH G & WWD41 (ITEMS 63-66)				\$233,500.00		\$262,120.00	

ADDITIVE 1 - WWD 42				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
67	104	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B16) Replacement	\$ 130.00	\$ 13,520.00	\$108.00	\$11,232.00
68	40	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$61.00	\$2,440.00
69	64	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$101.00	\$6,464.00
TOTAL ADDITIVE 1 - WWD 42 (ITEMS 67-69)				\$20,320.00		\$20,136.00	

ADDITIVE 2 - CSA 44D				Engineer's Estimate		1	
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL PRICE (IN FIGURES)
70	125	EA	Water Meter Box Lid (B16) Replacement	\$ 130.00	\$ 16,250.00	\$108.00	\$13,500.00
71	105	EA	Install Endpoint Only	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$61.00	\$6,405.00
72	20	EA	Water Meter Retrofit	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$101.00	\$2,020.00
TOTAL ADDITIVE 2 - CSA 44D (ITEMS 70-72)				\$23,000.00		\$21,925.00	

TOTAL GENERAL BID ITEMS 1 - 7 + CSA LOCATIONS ITESMS 8 - 66 AND ADDITIVES 1 & 2 ITEMS 67 - 72)				\$961,075.00		\$998,328.00	
---	--	--	--	---------------------	--	---------------------	--